## **CHAPTER 337**

## MUTUAL OLD LINE INSURANCE COMPANY

AN ACT to make an appropriation to the Mutual Old Line Insurance Company of Des Moines, Iowa.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. That there is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the Mutual Old Line Insurance Company of Des Moines, Iowa, the sum of thirty and 20/100 dollars (\$30.20) to compensate the said company for expenses incurred by incorporation under the name "Reserve Mutual Insurance Company", which corporation was accepted and thereafter rejected because of the statute of the United States prohibiting the use of the word "reserve" in the name of an insurance company; and the auditor of state is hereby authorized and directed to draw his warrant for said amount to the said Mutual Old Line Insurance Company, and the
- 11 treasurer of state is hereby authorized and directed to pay the same 12 as aforesaid.
- 1 SEC. 2. The receipt of the said sum by the said Mutual Old Line
- 2 Insurance Company shall be in full settlement of any and all claims 3 against the state of Iowa on account of said expenditures.

Senate File No. 459. Approved April 16, A. D. 1929.

## CHAPTER 338

## NATIONAL GUARDIAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

AN ACT to reimburse the National Guardian Life Insurance Company of Madison, Wisconsin, for overpayment of taxes for the year 1927.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two hundred twenty two and 78/100 dollars (\$222.78), to the National Guardian
- twenty-two and 78/100 dollars (\$222.78), to the National Guardian Life Insurance Company of Madison, Wisconsin, for refund of taxes paid into the state treasury for the year 1927 in excess of the amount
- 6 due from said company to the state of Iowa; and the auditor of state
- 7 is hereby authorized and directed to draw his warrant in favor of said 8 company for said amount, and the treasurer of state is hereby author-
- ized and directed to pay the same as aforesaid.

House File No. 255. Approved March 27, A. D. 1929.